Fuel prices in 2008 were substantially higher than previous years, and decreased by around
30% in 2009. As utility generally decreased with distance from port (reflecting the higher
fuel costs involved in reaching the more distant areas), it would be expected that the higher
fuel prices would have pushed the fleet inshore, potentially reducing the effectiveness of the
hook decrementation system in these areas. The model was re-run with a 30% reduction in
fuel prices (affecting the three distance-related variables for the inshore area only to test the
sensitivity of the policy to fuel prices. Counter to expectations, effort tended to increase in the
inshore areas and decrease in the offshore areas (Figure 3). From Table 2, the effects of
price*distance is effectively positive for boats over 21m in length, and negative for boats less
than 21m in length (i.e. 0.02*price*distance-0.418*price*distance/length >0 for
length>20.8m and <0 for length <20.8m). This results in a reduced incentive for smaller
vessels to fish offshore, and a higher incentive for larger vessels, as expected a priori..

Table 5. Closure scenario results, 2008 data
Area scenario Closure areas
 inshore offshore
• Change in days fished in affected area (%) -100 -100
• Change in total revenue (%) 3.49 -0.35
• Change in total fuel costs (%) 10.92 -0.44

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

1 3 5 7 9 1
2

1
4

1
6

1
8

2
0

2
2

2
4

2
6

2
8

3
0

3
2

3
4

3
6

3
8

4
0

4
4

4
8

5
7

6
2

Fishing area

C
h

an
ge

 in
 d

ay
s

fis
h

ed
 (

%
)

Northern Central inshore Central offshore Southern
inshore

S
. o

ffsh
o

re
Figure 3. Change in days fished in each area due to a 30% reduction in fuel prices

 13

The average length of Mooloolaba vessels is 22m (Table 1). While lower fuel costs may
increase the probability of smaller vessels (<21m) venturing further from shore, larger vessels
(more than half the fleet) would have a greater incentive to move inshore. This result is